Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2019014 – XLNT Investments LLC

Hearing Date:

April 18, 2019

Supervisor District:
1
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant / Owner:

JD’s River Bottom, LLC / XLNT Investments LLC

Requests:

Variances to the development standards of the Maricopa Zoning
Ordinance to permit:
1) A proposed medical marijuana dispensary and cultivation site
to be separated 72’ from an existing medical marijuana facility;
2) A proposed medical marijuana dispensary and cultivation site
separated 83’from an existing adult oriented business;
3) A proposed medical marijuana dispensary and cultivation site
separated 1,294 from an existing park where 1,500’ is required
per MCZO, Article 901.2.20.a, Article 901.2.20.b.4, and
901.2.20.b.5

Site Location:

APN 132-19-001J, -001K, -002F, and -002H @ 825 N. Scottsdale Rd. –
approx. 400’ south of Curry Rd., in the Tempe area

Site Size:

53,980 sq. ft.

Current Use / Zoning:

Retail/IND-2

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

One opposition letter received to date

Findings:

☒ The request fails to meet the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

May 11, 1983: A request for an interpretation for a finding and resolution of record that the
change of use of a legal non-conforming nightclub to furniture retail sales in a portion of the
building is of the same or more restricted classification was granted by the Board of
Adjustments (BOA) (BA83-112).

2.

July 22, 1987: A Plan of Development was approved by the Board of Supervisors (BOS) (Z87105).

3.

March 8, 1989: A variance requests was to permit a free standing sign to be located within
20’ of the setback area, and contain a sign area of 232 sq. ft. where 200 sq. ft. is the
maximum permitted in the IND-2 zoning district was denied by the BOA (BA89-25).

4.

December 14, 1994: A variance request proposed a building addition setback of 14’6” from
the front setback where 20’ is the minimum was approved by the BOA (BA94-79).

5.

March 4, 2019: XLNT Investments LLC took possession of the subject properties via a general
warranty deed (20190149157).

6.

March 12, 2019: A pre-application meeting was held to discuss the proposed variance
(PA2019010).

7.

March 18, 2019: The applicant applied for the subject variance requests (BA2019014).

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
8.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated March 29, 2019.

9.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated March 20, 2019.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
10.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

IND-2 / furniture sales, rental, pawn shop
IND-2 / custom t-shirt business
IND-2 / adult oriented business
IND-2 IUPD; IND-2 / vacant (recently approved for a storage facility); towing
site
Scottsdale Rd, GID / City of Tempe jurisdiction

Site Analysis:
11.

The subject parcels are comprised of 53,980 sq. ft. within the Tempe County Island,
located on Scottsdale Rd. approximately 400’ south of Curry Rd. The area is comprised
of lots splits with IND-2 zoning. Across Scottsdale Rd. to the west is the City of Tempe
jurisdiction with commercial and residential uses. The following are located within the
1,500’ dispersal area are: Papago Park, located approximately 1,300’ to the west, Dream
Palace an adult-oriented business is located 84’ to the south, and a medical marijuana
facility in the permitting/construction process is within 70’ to the south.
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12.

Staff has processed two other variance requests within the Tempe County Island for
medical marijuana sites. BA2016023 was a request for a medical marijuana site to be
within 193’ of an existing adult-oriented business and 1,444’ within an existing park. Staff
recommended denial of the case and the BOA denied the requests at the 9/15/2016
BOA hearing. BA2018025 was a request for a medical marijuana site to be within 61’ of
an existing adult-oriented business and 1,325’ from an existing public park. Staff
recommended denial, however the board approved this request at the 6/21/2018 BOA
hearing. The site that obtained the variance is pending a tenant improvement permit
and has until 6/21/2019 to complete the permit and establish the land use. If the site that
obtained the variance completes its improvements and obtains a Certificate of
Occupancy before the subject site obtains a certificate of occupancy, the subject site
will have a violation for separation from an medical marijuana site. Therefore, it is staff’s
opinion it is in the applicant’s best interest to also request a variance for distance from
another medical marijuana site so that if the previously approve site exists before the
Certificate of Occupancy is issued for the subject site, the subject site will not be required
to process a new variance application. If the subject site obtains its Certificate of
Occupancy first, this additional variance will become unneeded.

13.

There are no peculiar topographical conditions present on the property such that
applying the Ordinance according to its terms would impose any hardship to the
property that warrants relief from the separation standards. The applicant’s argument
regarding the size of the property presents a peculiar condition. It is staff’s opinion that
the lot size does not constitute a valid argument to support this variance. The lot size is
well over the 6,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size for the IND-2 zoning district. Also, IND-2 allows
for commercial uses.

14.

Staff has also received a letter of opposition from the North Tempe Neighborhood
Association (attached) regarding the variance requests and its proximity to an adult
oriented business, medical marijuana site, and a public park.
Aerial photo of subject site
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Aerial photo of subject site & surrounding environs

Proposed site plan
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ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict interpretation
would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the general intent and
purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
15.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar condition – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
condition facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulation or Development Standard to be varied. Explain the proposed use
of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on
your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulation or Development Standard would impose a hardship on the
property.
“Altogether, the Property’s 4 parcels measure just slightly more than one (1) acre in size.
Most of the industrial uses permitted within the IND-2 zoning district require properties larger
in size or the ability to assemble several small parcels into one large industrial property. The
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evolving, urban nature of this location along Scottsdale Road makes the assemblage of
property for industrial purposes not likely or appropriate. The list of permitted uses within
the IND-2 zoning district include cleaning plants, experimental and proving grounds, the
processing of dairy products, farms, manufacturing, compounding, assembling,
packaging, treatment plants, and warehousing, all of which are more appropriate uses in
a less urban location and would require a significantly larger site. While the Property’s small
size and the increasingly urban nature of the area do not prohibit all industrial use of the
Property, they do substantially limit the potential viable, industrial uses that would choose
this location for their operations. A medical marijuana dispensary and cultivation facility
are one of the few industrial uses that would be appropriate for this site.
A second peculiar condition arises from the Property’s location within the Tempe North
CHAA. The Arizona Department of Health Services (ADHS) has divided the state into 126
CHAAS as part of its role in implementing the Arizona Medical Marijuana Act. A limited
number of dispensary licenses are issued for each CHAA, and new licenses have been
issued by ADHS based upon the number of registered medical marijuana cardholders and
the availability of dispensaries to serve those patients in each CHAA. In 2016, ADHS issued
additional dispensary licenses and, as part of its analysis, found the Tempe North CHAA to
be one of the CHAAs needing additional dispensaries to serve the medical needs of
cardholders residing and working in the area. Tempe North CHAA was ranked number 14
of 126 CHAAs statewide, demonstrating that the Tempe North CHAA is extremely
underserved in terms of dispensary locations. ADHS is required to prioritize underserved
CHAAS (such as Tempe North) when approving new licenses.
The Tempe North CHAA encompasses a land area beyond the boundaries of the subject
County island. It includes the north portion of Tempe, which has experienced tremendous
growth in population and cardholder numbers each year. The City of Tempe has limited
the number of dispensaries in the entire City to two (2) locations and, in 2017, the City of
Tempe increased its separation standards between medical marijuana dispensaries and
several protected uses, making it impossible to find a new dispensary location in the North
Tempe CHAA without obtaining a variance. Moreover, the two existing Tempe
dispensaries in the North Mountain CHAA are located south of the Loop 202 freeway,
leaving the County island area as the only viable option to provide a dispensary for Tempe
North cardholders on the north side of the Loop 202.
Medical marijuana dispensaries and cultivation facilities are permitted uses within the IND2 zoning district pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Articles 902.2.1 and 901.2.20. Maricopa
County initially adopted certain separation standards between dispensaries and other
protected uses for the primary purpose of providing adequate buffers from more sensitive
uses. Within this unincorporated area of Maricopa County, it is impossible to find an
alternative location that would meet the separation requirements and is available for sale
or lease to a medical marijuana use. However, this Property’s location within the County
island is unique, being located on a major arterial street and with substantial separation
of more than 1500 feet from the more sensitive protected uses such as schools, day care
centers, preschools, child nurseries, and churches. The nearest public park is 1,328 feet to
the west, buffered by Scottsdale Road and several commercial and retails uses on the
west side of Scottsdale Road.
Although the Property does not meet the separation requirement from adult oriented
facilities, such uses are of a different nature than the more sensitive uses listed above.
Separation standards pertaining to adult uses have been historically adopted and
imposed by municipalities and counties throughout Arizona in order to prevent clustering
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of such adult and other types of uses and any negative effects as a result of such
clustering. Clustering is not an issue at this location, given the current Tempe dispensary
locations south of the Loop 202 freeway and there being no lawfully existing dispensary
location within the County island. In addition, the separation requirements for both
dispensary and adult uses prevent other parcels within the County island from being used
for such operations. Finally, the security measures implemented by the adult use in
conjunction with the dispensary’s proposed security measures will prevent crime and
vagrancy in the area. It has been recognized, repeatedly, by other jurisdictions that the
security measures implemented by medical marijuana dispensary and cultivation facility
owners, as required by ADHS, have had the effect of eliminating potential negative
impacts to surrounding uses.
The Property also suffers a peculiar condition as a result of its surroundings – more
particularly, as a result of a proposed medical marijuana dispensary which received
variance approvals on June 21, 2018 but has failed to satisfy its conditions of approval.
The site located at 723-725 N. Scottsdale Road received a variance approval (Case No.
BA2018025) allowing a medical marijuana dispensary within the required separation
standards from a public park and an adult use, subject to satisfying the following
conditions of approval:
a) General compliance with the site plan stamped received March 20, 2018.
b) Required building permit for proposed development shall be applied for
within120 days of the hearing date unless otherwise directed by the Board.
Failure to apply for any required building permit within the specified time, or to
complete necessary construction within one year from the date of approval,
shall negate the Board’s approval.
Notably, the March 20, 2018 site plan contemplated the demolition of the existing
buildings onsite and a new building to be constructed for the dispensary. When the
applicant of the 723-725 N. Scottsdale Road property could not meet the 4-month time
period to apply for building permits required in Condition (b), the applicant filed for a
new variance request with an increased time period to apply for building permits (Case
No. BA2018066). After receiving opposition to the second variance application, the
applicant withdrew his case (BA2018066) and, instead, opted to meet with the Director
in an attempt to circumvent the Board’s conditions of approval. On November 5, 2018,
the Director signed a letter authored by the applicant which states that the 4-month time
period in Condition (b) had been satisfied by the applicant by applying for a commercial
tenant improvement permit and an as-built plan of development approval.
This decision by the Director exceeded her authority. The Board of Adjustment adopted
Condition (a), which requires general compliance with the March 20, 2018 site plan
showing a new build for the dispensary operations. The as-built permits and commercial
tenant improvement permits were not issued in general compliance with the March 20th
site plan. The Director cannot waive or modify a condition of approval imposed by the
Board of Adjustment. Only the Board of Adjustment has that authority to modify or delete
conditions of approval. Therefore, the applicant of the 723-725 N. Scottsdale Road site is
in violation of both Conditions (a) and (b), and that applicant would be required to
submit a new variance application with an accurate site plan in order to operate a
dispensary at that location.”
16.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
condition on the site create with respect to existing Regulation and Standard of the
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Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
“The above-referenced peculiar conditions create an unnecessary hardship that is not selfcreated and which severely limits the potential, viable industrial uses which could operate on
the Property. The Property is not large enough to support the majority of industrial uses
permitted within the IND-2 district, and the increasingly urban nature of the Property’s location
and surroundings render those industrial uses inappropriate for the area. On the contrary, the
Property is appropriately zoned and has the appropriate size to be used as a medical
marijuana dispensary and cultivation facility. Furthermore, the Property’s location and
surroundings would benefit from a dispensary location, given the Tempe North CHAA
cardholder population is significantly underserved and the 2 existing locations are south of
the Loop 202 freeway. The proposed dispensary location at 723- 725 N. Scottsdale Road is no
longer a permitted location. Finally, the Property meets the majority of the IND-2 separation
standards from the more sensitive protective uses, such as schools, daycares and churches.
Dating back to the 1960's, 825 N Scottsdale Road was probably one of the largest and most
historical Night Clubs in Arizona. It was purchased in 1983 by Michael Cosgrove who bought
the building and converted it to a Waterbed retail and manufacturing use. The first thing Mr.
Cosgrove discovered was that the approximate 10,000 square foot of downstairs basement
area was pretty much unusable for either manufacturing or warehousing uses. Such a large
basement area may have been an ideal nightclub space but nearly 100% useless for most
any other uses. After this basement area sat empty and unused for around 2 years Mr.
Cosgrove decided the best option was to dig down and construct a truck access ramp to
the subterranean basement area on the East side of the basement area. If the lot was larger
the ramp would have been a superior and effective solution to the problem. Instead the truck
ramp was limited to giving basement access to forklifts and normal sized pickup trucks only.
The ramp was unusable by most UPS and FEDEX delivery trucks and of course box trucks and
semi-trucks. When comparing an average 10,000 square foot industrial building to this 10,000
square foot basement area with ramp access only - the Hardship is more than clear.”

17.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
“The medical marijuana dispensary and cultivation use will not have a negative impact
to the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, which is to promote the
public health and general welfare. The proposed dispensary location will serve
cardholders in the north area of the underserved North Tempe CHAA by providing
convenient access for patients along a major arterial roadway. The additional security
measures to be implemented by the proposed dispensary and cultivation site will also
promote public health, safety and general welfare by providing an increased, aroundthe-clock security presence in the area.”

18.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permit or as-built permit currently filed with Planning and Development Department and
the current review status. Specify the permit number. If no permit have been filed, please
provide a timeline for building permit submittal and projected timeframe for construction.
Conversely, indicate if the variance request is/are not related to a specific development
proposal.
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“The applicant has the ability and intention to proceed immediately with the necessary
construction work to retrofit and improve the building within 120 days after the Board of
Adjustment decision by submitting a site plan, construction documents and a building
permit application to the County Planning Department for approvals.”
Findings:
19.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:




20.

The applicant has failed to demonstrate that there is a peculiar condition facing
the property because arguments relating to the size of the property itself and the
location of the designated CHAA cannot be appropriately tied to the statutory
considerations by which staff and the Board are bound. The State no longer
imposes limitation on facilities based upon location within the same CHAA.
Arguments that the parcels are undersized for industrial uses are incorrect as the
MCZO permits a 6,000 sq. ft. minimum lot area in IND-2 and allows for commercial
uses within industrial zoning districts. Also, the site has been used as a furniture store
and bar establishments previously which are allowed in the commercial zoning
districts. Imposing the separation requirements of the MCZO on any of the
conditions alleged by the applicant to be peculiar has not caused any hardship.
There are many uses that could be made on of the property for which no
variances would be required. It is the desire to open a medical marijuana facility
that causes the need for the variances, not any condition of the property.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the general intent and purpose of
the MCZO will be preserved with the variance requests in that as the separation
distance remains a requirement of the MCZO and the request amounts to an
extreme reduction of the standing requirements. While it may be argued that the
reduction in separation from the nearby park could be negated due to the
physical barrier in Scottsdale Road, the same cannot be said of the very minimal
separation from the adult business and medical marijuana site.

However, if the Board finds that the applicant has proven entitlement to the variance;
then, the Board must state on the record the basis for that determination with findings
and conclusion in a motion to grant the relief sought.
In such event staff would offer the Board the following Conditions of Approval:
a)

General compliance with the site plan stamped received March 19, 2019.

b)

All required building permit for the proposed development shall be applied for
within 120 days of the hearing date unless otherwise directed by the Board. Failure
to apply for any required building permit within the specified time, or to complete
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necessary construction within one year from the date of approval, shall negate
the Board's approval.
c)

Planning Engineering/MCDOT has the following conditions:
1.
2.

3.
4.
d)

If no or less than 1,500 ft2 of site disturbance is proposed, a Site Plan meeting
the requirements for a submittal is required.
If site disturbance will exceed 1,500 ft2 (i.e. if a parking area must be added),
an engineered grading and drainage plan will be required. Storm water
retention for the 100 year, 2 hour storm event for the disturbed area will be
required. Provide documentation that the retention basin(s) will drain within
36 hours. (MCZO 1205.7.2 and 7.6-2.a & c)
Scottsdale Road is within the jurisdiction of the City of Tempe. The applicant
must contact the City to review any traffic impact, right-of-way dedication
or roadway improvement requirements.
Storage of materials, walls/fence, parking and storm water retention are
prohibited in the right-of-way.

Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements,
Drainage Regulations, and Building Safety codes.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Jaclyn Sarnowski, Planner
Darren V. Gerard, AICP

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire / Narrative (9 pages)
Site Plan (1 page)
Engineering Comments (2 pages)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
Letter of Opposition (2 page)
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